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Model RS1000 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
INSTRUCTION MANUAL 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Thank you for purchasing the ReadiVac® EAZE convertible stick  
vacuum with powered floor nozzle.  We want you to have a 5   
experience.  We appreciate you taking a moment to provide your feedback. 
 
Please read this instruction manual prior to using the ReadiVac® EAZE. 

 
This vacuum is designed and intended for consumer household use for routine cleaning. 

 
 
 
 

Overview of Safety Warning System and Your Responsibilities 
 
 

 
 
 

 

PLEASE DO NOT RETURN TO RETAILER – CONTACT ReadiVac® DIRECTLY 

If you have a question, or experience a problem with your ReadiVac® vacuum,  

please call 1-216-252-1190 or visit www.readivac.com. 

In most cases, a ReadiVac® representative can resolve your problem over the phone. 

Manuel d’instructions (P.25 - 44)
(P.2 - 24)

Modèle rH1000
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Your safety and the safety of others depend on you thoroughly reading and understanding this  
manual.  If you have questions or do not understand the information presented in this manual, please 
call 1-216-252-1190 or visit www.readivac.com 
 
 
This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory 
or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision 
or instruction concerning the use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.  Keep chil-
dren away from the appliance.  Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the 
appliance. 
 
 
 

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 
 

READ THIS MANUAL BEFORE USING THIS PRODUCT.  FAILURE TO FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS 
AND SAFETY PRECAUTIONS IN THIS MANUAL CAN RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH.  KEEP 
THIS MANUAL FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.  SAVE THIS INSTRUCTION MANUAL. 
 

 
Most electric product-related incidents are caused by failure to observe basic safety rules or precautions.  You must be 
alert to potential hazards.  ReadiVac® cannot anticipate every possible circumstance that might involve a potential  
hazard.  Therefore, the warnings in this manual are not all inclusive.   
 
When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions should always be followed, including the following: 
 
 

UL/CSA WARNINGS ISO/ANSI WARNINGS 

None. 
 This is the safety alert symbol. It is used to alert you to poten-

tial personal injury hazards.  The meaning of this safety alert symbol 
is as follows: Attention! Become alert! Your safety may be at risk. 

NEVER remove or tamper with the warning labels or safety devices 
on this vacuum. 

 CAUTION!  DO NOT use this equipment to vacuum potentially 
hazardous materials, such as lead-based paint.  Failure to follow this 
warning could result in bodily injury. 

WARNING!  To reduce the risk of 
fire, electric shock, or injury: Read the 
manual carefully and completely before    at-
tempting to operate the unit.  This manual has 
important information for the use and safe 
operation of the vacuum.  Following the rec-
ommendations outlined in this manual will as-
sure years of satisfactory use from your prod-
uct. 

 

 

  Use only as described in this manual.  

Use only manufacturer’s recommended 
charger and attachments.  
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DO NOT use to pick up flammable or combus-
tible   liquids, such as gasoline, or use in are-
as where they may be present.  DO NOT use 
or store this appliance with or near fuels, grain 
dust, solvents, thinners, or other flammable 
materials.  NEVER use flammable or combus-
tible liquids to clean this product. 

DO NOT pick up anything that is burning or 
smoking, such as cigarettes, matches, or hot 
ashes. 

DO NOT incinerate this product even if it is 
severely damaged.  The batteries can      ex-
plode in a fire. 

 

     

DO NOT put any objects into openings.  DO 
NOT use with any opening blocked; keep free 
of dust, lint, hair and anything that may reduce 
air flow.  Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers and 
all parts of the body away from openings and 
moving parts. 

            

                 DO NOT use without filter in place. 

DO NOT allow to be used as a toy.  Close 
attention is necessary when used by or near 
children. 

 

 

DO NOT pull or carry by the charging cord, or 
use charging cord as a handle.  DO NOT  
close a door on the charging cord or pull 
charging cord around sharp edges or       cor-
ners.  Keep charging cord away from heated 
surfaces.  DO NOT unplug the   charging base 
by pulling on the transformer cord.  To unplug, 
grasp plug, not the cord.   

DO NOT handle charger plug with wet hands. 

 
 

 

Turn off all controls before charging. 

DO NOT leave vacuum plugged in after 
charging.  Unplug charging transformer from 
outlet when not in use and before servicing. 

WARNING – To reduce the risk of electrical 
shock - DO NOT charge outdoors or on wet 
surfaces. 

 
 

Save These Instructions 



P4

en

Page 4 of 5 

DO NOT use the unit with a damaged    
charging cord or plug.  If the vacuum is not  
working as it should; has been dropped, dam-
aged, left outdoors, dropped into water, return 
it to a service center. 

 

 

DO NOT drop or throw the unit.  Treatment of 
this type can cause damage to the     compo-
nents and create hazardous conditions. 

Use extra care when cleaning on stairs or lad-
ders. 
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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

1.	 This	product	 is	 intended	 for	 indoor	 /	household	use	only	and	on	 light	dry	
household	dust	and	debris	only.

2.	 This	product	is	designed	for	vacuuming	small	areas	of	dry	material	only;	do	
not	use	for	vacuuming	water	or	any	other	liquid.

3.	 Sparks	inside	the	motor	can	ignite	flammable	vapors	or	dust.	Do	not	vacuum	
or	use	this	product	near	flammable	or	combustible	liquids	(e.g.,	gasoline	or	
other	fuels,	lighter	fluid,	cleaners,	oil-based	paints),	gases	(e.g.,	natural	gas,	
hydrogen),	explosive	dust	(e.g.,	coal	dust,	magnesium	dust,	grain	dust,	
gunpowder)	or	any	fire	sources.

4.	 Do	not	vacuum	anything	that	is	smoking	or	burning	(e.g.,	cigarettes,	matches,	
hot	ashes)

5.	 Never	vacuum	toxic	materials	as	the	vapors	or	dust	may	cause	a	health	hazard.
6.	 Do	not	use	the	machine	to	vacuum	clean	plaster	of	Paris,	cement,	etc.	that	

can	harden	when	coming	 into	contact	with	water	and	can	 thus	hamper	
the	normal	functioning	of	the	machine.

to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, or injury:
This	appliance	cannot	be	used	by	children	and	persons	with	reduced	physical,	
sensory	or	mental	capabilities	or	lack	of	experience	and	knowledge	unless	they	
have	been	given	supervision	or	instruction	concerning	the	use	of	the	appliance	
in	a	safe	way	and	understand	the	hazards	involved.
Children	 should	 never	 play	 with	 the	 appliance.	 Cleaning	 and	 maintenance	
should	never	be	done	by	children	without	supervision.	Children	should	be	
supervised	to	ensure	that	they	never	play	with	the	appliance.
The	appliance	is	only	to	be	used	with	the	power	supply	unit	provided	with	the	
appliance.

WarninG:	For	the	purposes	of	recharging	the	battery,	only	use	the	detachable	
supply	unit	provided	with	this	appliance.	Use	of	any	other	recharging	adapter	
can	be	a	safety	hazard	and	will	void	the	warranty.

When	using	an	electrical	appliance,	basic	precautions	should	always	be	
followed,	including	the	following:
READ	ALL	INSTRUCTIONS	BEFORE	USING	THIS	VACUUM	CLEANER

WarninG
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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
7.	 This	product	is	not	a	toy.	Close	attention	is	necessary	when	used	by	or	near	

children	or	pets.	Never	use	this	product	on	pets.
8.	 Never	use	a	damaged	Vacuum	or	AC	Adapter.
9.	 Do	not	mutilate	or	incinerate	the	Battery	Packs,	as	they	will	explode	at	high	

temperatures.	They	must	be	disposed	of	according	to	local	laws.
10.	Do	not	plug/unplug	the	AC	Adapter	into/from	the	electrical	outlet	with	a	wet	

hand.
11.	Do	not	place	or	drop	the	product	into	water	or	other	liquids.	If	the	product	

falls	 into	water	 or	 other	 liquid,	 do	not	 touch	or	 reach	 into	 the	water.	
Immediately	unplug	it	from	the	electrical	outlet	before	retrieving	the	product	
from	the	water/liquid.

12.	Do	not	charge	the	product	if	the	power	cord	is	cut,	damaged,	or	if	the	wires	
are	exposed.

13.	Keep	the	adapter	cord	and	the	product	away	from	heated	surfaces.
14.	Do	not	unplug	by	pulling	on	cord.	To	unplug,	grasp	the	charger,	not	the	cord.
15.	Do	not	put	any	stress	on	the	adapter	cord	where	it	connects	to	the	product,	

as	the	cord	may	fray	and	break.
16.	Do	not	use	extension	cords	or	outlets	with	inadequate	current	carrying	capacity.
17.	Do	not	operate	this	product	if	it	has	been	damaged	in	any	way.	If	vacuum	is	

not	working	as	it	should,	has	been	dropped	or	damaged,	is	left	outdoors,	or	
is	dropped	into	water.	Do	not	use	and	repair	this	product	yourself.	Take	the	
defective	product	to	the	reputable	repair	center	for	inspection	and	repairs.

18.	To	avoid	the	risk	of	electric	shock,	do	not	immerse	the	adapter	cord,	plug	or	
appliance	into	water	or	other	liquids.

19.	This	product	is	not	intended	to	be	used	by	persons	with	weak	physical	con-
dition,	slow	reaction,	mental	 incapacity,	 lack	of	experience	and	common	
sense,	unless	they	are	under	supervision	or	 instruction	by	the	person	
who	is	responsible	for	their	safety.

20.	To	avoid	excessive	heat	and	damage	to	the	unit	or	batteries,	do	not	operate	
the	vacuum	cleaner	while	charging.

21.	Use	only	as	described	in	this	manual.
22.	Leaks	from	battery	cells	can	occur	under	extreme	usage	or	extreme	high	&	

low	temperature	conditions.	If	the	liquid	gets	on	skin,	wash	quickly	with	water.	If	
the	liquid	gets	into	the	eyes,	flush	them	immediately	with	clean	water	for	a	
minimum	of	10	minutes	immediately.	Seek	medical	attention.
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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
1.	 Locate	charger	indoors	in	a	cool,	dry	area,	not	exposed	to	weather	to	avoid	

electrical	shock	and/	or	charger	damage.
2.	 Keep	your	work	area	well	lighted.
3.	 Use	only	manufacturer’s	recommended	attachments.
4.	 Do	not	charge	the	vacuum	cleaner	outdoors.
5.	 Do	not	use	this	product	outdoors	or	on	wet	surfaces.	For	optimal	operation,	

keep	the	product	in	a	location	that	does	not	exceed	40°C	(104°F).	Do	not	
store	in	a	vehicle	under	the	sun	or	near	heating	equipment.

6.	 Unplug	electrical	appliances	before	vacuuming	them.
7.	 Do	not	touch	the	rotating	parts	of	the	power	brush	when	in	operation.
8.	 Do	not	put	any	object	into	openings.	Do	not	use	with	any	opening	blocked;	

keep	free	of	dust,	lint,	hair	and	anything	that	may	reduce	airflow.
9.	 Do	not	use	the	product	to	vacuum	metal	objects	such	as	screws,	nails,	tacks	

and	metal	filings	etc.
10.	Empty	the	dirt	in	the	handheld	nozzle	after	each	use.	Keep	it	free	of	dust,	lint,	

hair,	or	anything	that	reduces	airflow.
11.	This	vacuum	cleaner	creates	suction	and	has	a	revolving	bristle	brush.	Keep	

hair,	 loose	clothing,	fingers,	and	all	parts	of	the	body	away	from	openings	
and	moving	parts.

12.	Never	place	the	vacuum	nozzle	near	your	face,	especially	eyes	and	ears,	
during	operation.

13.	Do	not	use	without	a	filter	in	place.	When	servicing	the	unit,	never	put	fingers	
or	other	objects	into	the	fan	chamber	in	case	the	unit	would	accidentally	be	
turned	on.

14.	Be	careful	when	using	the	product	on	stairs	in	order	to	prevent	falls.
15.	While	there	is	no	shock	hazard	from	electrical	terminals	located	on	the	vacuum,	

a	burn	could	result	from	metal	objects	being	inserted	into	the	terminal	areas.	
Vacuum	cleaner	terminals	should	always	be	kept	free	of	all	objects.

16.	Only	use	the	AC/DC	adapter	provided	with	the	product.	
17.	Do	not	store	the	product	anywhere	outdoors	or	in	any	vehicle	as	excessive	

heat	can	cause	the	batteries	to	explode.
18.	Failure	to	follow	these	safe	guards	may	result	in	personal	injury	or	death!
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PRODUCT DIAGRAM

Crevice	Tool

Small	Brush

Motor	Housing

Dust	Container

Exhaust	
Air	Outlet

Recharging	Port

Recharging	Plug

Stand	Base

Release	Knob

AC/DC	Adapter

LED	Lights

Adapter
Bottom
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RECHARGING

•	 Charging	time	varies	and	depends	on	the	remaining	battery	level,	which	is	
about	4	-	6	hours.

•	 The	vacuum	cleaner	should	be	fully	charged	before	initial	use.
•	 If	the	suction	power	is	weaker	than	normal,	please	charge	the	vacuum	cleaner	
fully.

•	 The	vacuum	cleaner	should	be	charged	in	an	environment	that	ranges	from	
50°F	to	104°F	(10°C	to	40°C).

•	 If	 the	 vacuum	cleaner	 is	 not	 to	 be	used	 for	 a	 long	period	of	 time	 (over	 1	
month),	it	should	be	fully	charged	before	storage.

1.	Use	the	AC/DC	Adapter	as	provided.
2.	Do	not	use	the	machine	to	vacuum	during	recharging.

NOTE:
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1. connect the adapter
Place	the	vacuum	cleaner	on	the	Stand	Base.	Connect	the	adapter	into	the	
Recharging	Port	as	indicated	below.

2. Plug the adapter into the wall socket
The	LED	indicator	will	light	up	in	red	while	recharging.
The	LED	indicator	will	turn	to	blue	when	recharging.is	complete.

Recharging Method

RECHARGING

1.	Do	not	use	the	vacuum	cleaner	during	recharging.
2.	After	completion	of	recharging,	unplug	the	adapter	from	the	socket	first.	
Then	remove	the	recharging	plug	from	the	Port.

CAUTION!

Recharging	Port
Recharging	Plug
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•	 Each	time	the	power	switch	is	pressed,	the	mode	will	be	switched	between	
“Eco	Mode”,	“Medium	Mode”,	“High	Mode”	and	“OFF”.

•	 The	vacuum	cleaner	is	turned	OFF	by	a	long	press	of	the	Power	Switch.

The	LED	indicator	flashes	blue	when	the	remaining	battery	level	is	low.
The	LED	indicator	flashes	red	when	the	battery	runs	out.	The	vacuum	cleaner	
will	stop	working	when	the	battery	runs	out.

: High Mode

Power Switch and the Indicator Lights

RECHARGING

Medium	Mode

High	Mode

LED Light Indicators - OPERATION LED Light

Medium Mode

LED	Light

LED	Light
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RECHARGING

1.	Continuously	using	this	product	will	raise	the	temperature	of	the	battery	
pack.	Please	wait	for	the	battery	to	cool	down	before	recharging.

2.	During	recharging,	the	temperature	of	the	charger	may	be	slightly	higher	
than	usual.	It	is	a	normal	occurrence.

3.	If	you	do	not	use	the	AC/DC	adapter	for	a	long	time,	please	unplug	it	from	
the	power	socket.

NOTE:

LED Light Indicators - RECHARGING

Red LED Light : Recharging

Blue LED Light : Complete recharging
Red & Blue LED Light  : Battery Defect
 (Stop using this product and please contact our   
  Service Center - 1 - 216 - 252 - 1190)
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OPERATION INSTRUCTION

Multi extension applications

When	a	large	amount	of	hair	and	lint	is	stuck	in	the	floor	brush,	the	LED	
indicator	will	blink	red	for	10	seconds	and	the	operation	will	stop.	Please	
clean	the	power	brush	regularly.

CAUTION!

Floor Brush

Crevice Tool

Extension Tube

the led lights of the Floor Brush will light up during use.

A	“click”	sound	can	be	heard	when	it	is	securely	
attached.	When	 detaching,	 push	 the	Release	
Button	and	pull	the	part	out.

A	“click”	sound	can	be	heard	when	it	is	securely	
attached.	When	 detaching,	 push	 the	Release	
Button	and	pull	the	part	out.

Insert	to	fit	securely



P14

en

OPERATION INSTRUCTION

When	a	large	amount	of	hair	and	lint	is	stuck	in	the	floor	brush,	the	LED	
indicator	will	blink	red	for	about	10	seconds	and	the	operation	will	stop.	
Please	clean	the	power	brush	regularly.

CAUTION!

Extension Tube + Power Brush

Extension Tube + Crevice Tool + Small Brush

Insert	and	attach	to	the	main	body.

Multi extension applications
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OPERATION INSTRUCTION

Please	insert	the	Vacuum	Stick	into	the	Stand	Base	properly.

The	Crevice	Tool	can	be	stored	in	the	Crevice	Holder.

Storage  

Stand	Base
Parking	Hook
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OPERATION INSTRUCTION

Waste Disposal - Emptying the dust cup

Please	 clean	 the	 Dust	 Container	 frequently.	Accumulated	 dust	 could	 cause	
weaker	suction	power	and	also	an	unpleasant	odor	occurring.	Always	turn	off	
the	power	and	unplug	the	adapter	before	cleaning.

Please	note	that	dust	may	spill	around	during	filter	removal.	It	is	advisable	to	
proceed	with	this	job	over	the	rubbish	bin.

CAUTION!

Press	the	Release	Button	and	take	off	the	dust	container.

Release	Button

Dust	Container

Grip	the	handle	of	the	filter	and	pull	it	out.

Outer	Filter

1. Remove the Dust Container

2. Remove the Outer Filter
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OPERATION INSTRUCTION

3. Waste Disposal

4. Install the Outer Filter

5. Attach the Dust Container

Please	restore	the	handle	of	the	filter	to	its	original	position	and	attach	the	Dust	
Container	to	the	main	body.

Dust	Container

Release	Button

Please	ensure	that	the	Dust	Container	is	securely	installed	with	a	“click”	sound,	
otherwise,	it	could	drop	off.

CAUTION!

clic
k

•	 Attach	the	Dust	Container	to	the	main	body.		
Ensure	the	buckle	fits	the	position	of	the	hole		
as	shown	in	the	figure.

•	 Push	on	 the	side	of	 the	Dust	Container	Release	
Button	 and	 make	 sure	 there	 is	 a	 “click”	 sound,	
which	indicates	it	is	securely	attached.

Dust	Container
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CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

1.	Please	do	not	rub	the	filter	strongly	with	a	brush	or	sharp	point	of	the	tip	during	
cleaning.	These	may	cause	a	malfunction	due	to	the	presence	of	holes.	

2.	Please	do	not	wash	the	Outer	Filter	and	EPA	Filter	in	a	washing	machine.	
Do	not	dry	them	in	a	Drying	Machine	either.

CAUTION!

Please	observe	the	following	instructions	to	clean	the	vacuum	cleaner	regularly	
to	maintain	its	best	performance.

Before	you	start	cleaning,	you	must	turn	off	the	power	and	unplug	the	adapter.

•	 Please	use	a	dry	soft	cloth	to	wipe	off	the	dirt	on	the	machine	body.
•	 If	the	dirt	is	difficult	to	remove,	diluted	neutral	detergent	can	be	placed	on	the	
cloth.	Wipe	off	the	dirt	with	a	soft	damp	cloth.

•	 Please	do	not	use	any	chemical	thinner,	benzene,	spray	including	abrasives	etc.	
to	clean	the	unit.

•	 Please	clean	the	parts	with	a	dry	soft	cloth.
•	 Dispose	of	the	accumulated	dust	 in	the	Dust	Container	regularly.	Wash	the	
parts	with	warm	water	if	necessary.

•	 After	washing,	use	a	dry	soft	cloth	 to	dry	 the	parts.	Please	ensure	that	 the	
parts	are	completely	dry	before	attaching	them	back	into	the	main	body.

Main Body Maintenance

Nozzle and Dust Container Maintenance

Filter and Dust Container Maintenance
• Remove the Dust Container and Outer Filter. Remove the EPA Filter from the Outer Filter.
• Push the two protrusions of EPA Filter inwards and pull the EPA Filter out.

Seal Ring

After	washing,	use	a	dry	soft	 cloth	 to	clean	 the	
parts.	Please	ensure	that	the	parts	are	completely	
dry	before	attaching	them	to	the	main	body.

Dust 
Container

Outer Filter
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CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

•	 Push	the	two	protrusions	of	the	EPA	Filter	inwards	and	pull	it	out.	Install	the	
new	EPA	Filter	to	the	position.

•	 Do	not	discard	the	Seal	Ring	when	replacing	the	filter.	Please	install	it	on	the	
new	filter,	otherwise,	it	may	reduce	vacuuming	efficiency.

•	 The	filter	life	depends	on	the	usage	frequency.

When	the	lint,	string,	hair	etc.	are	stuck	in	the	power	brush,	a	safety	measure	is	
activated	and	the	operation	could	stop	in	about	10	seconds.	Please	clean	the	
brush	as	below.

•	 Turn	off	the	machine	and	release	the	floor	brush.
•	 Rotate	the	power	brush	by	hand.	Remove	the	dirt	on	the	brush.

Floor	Brush	(Bottom)

Bristle	Brush

EPA Filter Replacement

Power Brush Maintenance

Regular Bristle Cleaning

Two	protrusions
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CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

Cleaning	methods	when	the	brush	cannot	be	turned	manually

•	 Remove	the	debris	on	the	brush.
•	 Use	scissors	to	cut	the	tangled	hair	or	string	on	the	Bristle	Brush.

•	 Please	install	the	Bristle	Brush	in	the	reverse	order	it	was	removed.
•	 Ensure	 that	 the	brush	 cover	 is	 securely	 attached	and	 the	Bristle	Brush	
rotates	properly.

Press	the		
Release	Knob

Power Brush Maintenance

Slide the Release Knob downward (see the picture below). Open the brush 
door and remove the Bristle Brush.

1. Remove the Bristle Brush

2. Clean the Brush

3. Install the Brush
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SPECIFICATION
Power	Source	 :	18V	Rechargeable	Batteries
Dimensions	 :	95(W)	x	442(D)	x	142(H)	mm	(Handheld	Mode)
	 	 238(W)	x	208(D)	x	1027(H)	mm	(Stick	Mode)
Motor	 :	DC	18V
Adapter	(Input)	 :	AC	100-240V	50/60Hz	0.5A
														(Output)	 :	DC	22V	500mA
Type	of	Battery	 :	Li-Ion	Battery,	2000mAh
Recharging	Time	 :	4	-	6	hours
Power	Consumption	 :	160W
Weight	 :	1.2kg	(Handheld	Mode)
	 	 1.9kg	(Stick	Mode)	
Dust	Box	Capacity	 :	300	ml

1.	 The	unit	is	designed	for	household	use	only.
2.	Commercial	users	will	not	obtain	the	regular	warranty	as	stated	in	the	terms	of	

the	warranty	card.

IMPORTANT:
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Additional Information may be found at www.readivac.com 
 
 
 
 
LIMITED WARRANTY: 

  
For a period of one (1) year from the date of purchase, ReadiVac® will repair or replace, at its option, for the original pur-
chaser, any part or parts of its ReadiVac® vacuum found upon examination to be defective in materials or workmanship.  
This warranty excludes any items that would be considered “consumables” such as filter(s), accessories (brushes, tools), 
belts, brushrolls, lights, etc.   
 
Please return (ship prepaid) any unit that is believed to be covered under this limited warranty to: 
 

ReadiVac® 

3881 W. 150th St. 
Cleveland, OH  44111-5887 

 
All warranty returns must include a copy of the original sales receipt for the purchase which lists: date of purchase, the 
store (retailer) name, model name/number, and price paid.  Please include your name, full address (No P.O. Box), zip 
code, email and phone number with a description of the problem with the unit.  The unit will be shipped to you prepaid by 
ReadiVac®. 
     
This limited warranty does not cover products which have been damaged as a result of accident, abuse, misuse, neglect,  
improper maintenance or failure to operate in accordance with the ReadiVac® brand’s written instructions.  This warranty 
applies to the use of this ReadiVac® product in normal household conditions.  Use of this ReadiVac® product in a com-
mercial setting voids any stated or implied warranty. 
 
THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF ANY AND ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, REGARD-
ING THE READIVAC® VACUUM, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PUR-
POSE OR OF MERCHANTABILITY.  IN NO EVENT SHALL READIVAC® BE LIABLE FOR ANY CONSQUENTIAL, 
SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES (WHETHER INVOLVING PROPERTY DAMAGE, PERSONAL IN-
JURY OR OTHER LOSS) ARISING FROM OR RELATED TO, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, THIS LIMITED WARRAN-
TY OR THE PERFORMANCE OF THE READIVAC® VACUUM, WHETHER BASED ON BREACH OF WARRANTY, 
STRICT LIABILITY, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER THEORY OF LIABILITY.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

California PROP 65 WARNING 
 

California's Proposition 65 entitles California consumers to special warnings for products that contain chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer and birth defects, or other reproductive 
harm, if those products expose consumers to such chemicals above certain threshold levels. We care about our customers' safety and offer the following notice which is mandated by California law: 
WARNING: The wires of this product may contain chemicals (i.e., lead) known to the State of California to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm. Wash hands after handling. 
 
For more information about why all manufacturers must provide this warning for products sold into California see www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/background/p65plain.html.  

 

Save These Instructions 
01192018VEF1 
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Manuel d'instructions 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Merci d'avoir acheté le stick convertible ReadiVac® EAZE aspirer avec une buse de sol 
motorisée. 

Nous voulons que vous ayez une expérience 5 étoiles  .  Nous apprécions 
que vous preniez un moment pour donner votre avis.  Veuillez lire ce manuel 
d'instructions avant d'utiliser le ReadiVac® EAZE. 

 
Ce vide est conçu et destiné à un usage domestique pour le nettoyage de routine. 

 
 
 
 
 

Overview of Safety Warning System and Your Responsibilities 
 
 

 
 

 
S'IL VOUS PLAÎT NE PAS RETOURNER AU DÉTAILLANT - CONTACTER ReadiVac® DIRECTEMENT 
 
Si vous avez une question ou si vous rencontrez un problème avec votre aspirateur ReadiVac®,  
appelez le 1-216-252-1190 ou visiter www.readivac.com 
 
Dans la plupart des cas, un représentant ReadiVac® peut résoudre votre problème par téléphone. 

 

Sauvegarder ces instructions 

Modèle RH1000 
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Votre sécurité et celle des autres dépendent de votre lecture et de votre compréhension de ce manuel. 
Si vous avez des questions ou si vous ne comprenez pas les informations présentées dans ce manuel, 
appelez le 1-216-252-1190 ou visitez le site www.readivac.com. 
 
 
Cet appareil n'est pas conçu pour être utilisé par des personnes (y compris les enfants) ayant des ca-
pacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou manquant d'expérience et de connaissances, 
à moins d'être supervisé ou instruit par un responsable de leur sécurité.  Éloignez les enfants de l'ap-
pareil.  Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec l'appareil. 
 

 
 

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES 
 

LISEZ CE MANUEL AVANT D'UTILISER CE PRODUIT. LE NON-RESPECT DES INSTRUCTIONS 
ET DES PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ DE CE MANUEL PEUT ENTRAÎNER DES BLESSURES 
GRAVES OU LA MORT. CONSERVER CE MANUEL POUR RÉFÉRENCE FUTURE.   
CONSERVEZ CE MANUEL D'INSTRUCTIONS. 

 
La plupart des incidents liés aux produits électriques sont causés par le non-respect des règles de sécurité ou des  
précautions de base. Vous devez être attentif aux dangers potentiels. ReadiVac® ne peut pas anticiper toutes les              
circonstances possibles pouvant impliquer un risque potentiel. Par conséquent, les avertissements de ce manuel ne sont 
pas exhaustifs. 
 
Lors de l'utilisation d'un appareil électrique, des précautions de base doivent toujours être suivies, y compris les  
suivantes: 
 
 

UL/CSA WARNINGS ISO/ANSI Avertissements 

Aucun. 
  C'est le symbole d'alerte de sécurité. Il est 

utilisé pour vous prévenir des risques de blessures 
corporelles. La signification de ce symbole d'alerte de 
sécurité est la suivante: Attention! Devenez alerte! 
Votre sécurité peut être en danger. 
 

NE JAMAIS retirer ou altérer les étiquettes 
d'avertissement ou les dispositifs de sécurité de cet 
aspirateur. 

 MISE EN GARDE! N'utilisez PAS cet 
équipement pour aspirer des matériaux 
potentiellement dangereux, tels que de la peinture à 
base de plomb. Le non-respect de cet avertissement 
peut entraîner des blessures corporelles. 
 

ATTENTION! Pour réduire le risque  
d'incendie, d'électrocution ou de blessure: Lisez 
attentivement et complètement le manuel avant de tenter 
d'utiliser l'appareil.  Ce manuel contient des informations              
importantes pour l'utilisation et le fonctionnement en toute 
sécurité du vide.  Suivre les recommandations décrites 
dans ce manuel assurera des années de service            
satisfaisant de votre unité. 
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Utilisez uniquement comme décrit dans ce manuel.  

Utilisez uniquement le chargeur et les accessoires 
recommandés par le fabricant. 

Risque de choc électrique et d'incendie. Le 
non-respect es précautions ci-dessous peut 
entraîner la mort ou des blessures 
corporelles graves. 

NE PAS utiliser pour ramasser des liquides  
inflammables ou combustibles, tels que l'essence, ou pour 
les utiliser dans des zones où ils peuvent être présents.   
 

NE PAS utiliser ou entreposer cet appareil avec ou à 
proximité de combustibles, de poussières de grains, de 
solvants, de diluants ou d'autres matériaux inflammables. 
N'utilisez JAMAIS de liquides inflammables ou                
combustibles pour nettoyer ce vide. 
 

NE PAS ramasser quoi que ce soit qui brûle ou fume, 
comme des cigarettes, des allumettes ou des cendres 
chaudes. 
 

NE PAS incinérer l'appareil même s'il est gravement       
endommagé. Les batteries peuvent exploser dans un     
incendie. 

Ne pas utiliser pour ramasser des liquides 
inflammables ou combustibles!  Ne ramassez rien qui 
brûle ou qui fume, comme des cigarettes, des 
allumettes ou des cendres chaudes!  N'utilisez pas 
ou ne rangez pas cet appareil avec ou près de 
carburants, solvants, diluants ou autres matériaux 
inflammables. 

NE PAS mettre d'objets dans les ouvertures.  

NE PAS utiliser avec une ouverture bloquée; Tenir à 
l'écart de la poussière, des peluches, des cheveux et 
de tout ce qui peut réduire le flux d'air. Garder les 
cheveux, les vêtements amples, les doigts et toutes 
les parties du corps à l'écart des ouvertures et des 
pièces mobiles. 

            
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NE PAS UTILISER SANS FILTRE EN PLACE! 
Risque d'incendie! Le non-respect des instructions 
peut entraîner des blessures corporelles. NE PAS utiliser sans filtre en place. 

NE PAS permettre d'être utilisé comme un jouet. Une 
attention particulière est nécessaire lorsqu'il est utilisé par 
ou près des enfants. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GARDER OU DE LA PORTÉE DES ENFANTS 

NE TIREZ PAS et ne portez PAS par le cordon de charge, 
ou n'utilisez pas le cordon de charge comme poignée. NE 
fermez PAS une porte sur le cordon de charge et ne tirez 
pas sur le cordon de charge autour d'arêtes ou de coins 
coupants.  Maintenez le cordon de charge à l'écart des    
surfaces chauffées. NE DÉBRANCHEZ PAS la base de 
chargement en tirant sur le cordon du transformateur.  Pour  
débrancher, saisir la prise, pas le cordon. 
 

NE PAS manipuler la prise du chargeur avec les 
mains mouillées.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Avant de nettoyer ou d'entretenir, débrancher les            Éteignez toutes les commandes avant de charger. 
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NE laissez PAS l'aspirateur branché après le chargement. 
Débranchez le transformateur de charge de la prise de 
courant lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé et avant d'effectuer        
l'entretien. 

alimentations électriques. 
 
 

AVERTISSEMENT - Pour réduire le risque de choc             
électrique - NE PAS charger à l'extérieur ou sur des 
surfaces mouillées. 

 
 

 

 

N'utilisez PAS l'appareil avec un cordon ou une fiche de 
charge endommagés.  Si le vide ne fonctionne pas comme 
il se doit; a été lâchée, endommagée, laissée à l'extérieur, 
jetée dans l'eau, renvoyée à un centre de service. 

NE PAS laisser tomber ou jeter l'appareil. Un traitement de 
ce type peut endommager les composants et créer des 
conditions dangereuses. 
 
Soyez particulièrement prudent lorsque vous nettoyez les 
escaliers ou les échelles. 

 
 
 
Lorsque vous utilisez un appareil électrique, des précautions de base doivent toujours être suivies, y 
compris les suivantes: LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D'UTILISER CE NETTOYANT 
D'ASPIRATEUR 
 
 
ATTENTION 
 
Pour réduire le risque d'incendie, d'électrocution ou de blessure:  
 
Cet appareil ne peut pas être utilisé par des enfants et des personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensori-
elles ou mentales réduites ou un manque d'expérience et de connaissances à moins d'avoir reçu une supervi-
sion ou des instructions concernant l'utilisation de l'appareil. d'une manière sûre et comprendre les dangers 
impliqués.  
 
Les enfants ne doivent jamais jouer avec l'appareil. Le nettoyage et l'entretien ne doivent jamais être effectués 
par des enfants sans surveillance. Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent jamais 
avec l'appareil.  
 
L'appareil doit uniquement être utilisé avec l'unité d'alimentation fournie avec l'appareil. 
 
 
AVERTISSEMENT: Pour recharger la batterie, utilisez uniquement l'unité d'alimentation détachable fournie 
avec cet appareil. L'utilisation de tout autre adaptateur de recharge peut constituer un danger pour la sécurité 
et annulera la garantie. 
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GARANTIES IMPORTANTES 
 
 
1. Ce produit est uniquement destiné à un usage intérieur / domestique et à de la poussière et des débris 

ménagers légèrement secs.  
2. Ce produit est conçu pour aspirer de petites zones de matériau sec seulement; Ne pas utiliser pour aspirer 

de l'eau ou tout autre liquide.  
3. Des étincelles à l'intérieur du moteur peuvent enflammer des vapeurs ou de la poussière inflammables. Ne 

pas aspirer ou utiliser ce produit à proximité de liquides inflammables ou combustibles (essence ou autres 
combustibles, briquet, nettoyants, peintures à l'huile), gaz (gaz naturel, hydrogène), poussières explosives 
(p. Ex. Poussière de charbon, magnésium). poussière, poussière de grain, poudre à canon) ou toute autre 
source d'incendie.  

4. N'aspirez aucun objet qui fume ou qui brûle (par exemple, cigarettes, allumettes, cendres chaudes).  
5. N'aspirez jamais de matériaux toxiques car les vapeurs ou la poussière peuvent présenter un danger pour 

la santé.  
6. N'utilisez pas la machine pour aspirer du plâtre de Paris, du ciment, etc. qui peut durcir en entrant en con-

tact avec l'eau et ainsi entraver le fonctionnement normal de la machine. 
7. Ce produit n'est pas un jouet. Une attention particulière est nécessaire lorsqu'il est utilisé par ou près des 

enfants ou des animaux domestiques. N'utilisez jamais ce produit sur des animaux de compagnie.  
8. N'utilisez jamais un aspirateur ou un adaptateur secteur endommagé.  
9. Ne pas mutiler ou incinérer les batteries, car elles exploseront à des températures élevées. Ils doivent être 

éliminés conformément aux lois locales.  
10. Ne branchez / débranchez pas l'adaptateur secteur de la prise électrique avec les mains mouillées.  
11. Ne pas placer ou laisser tomber le produit dans l'eau ou d'autres liquides. Si le produit tombe dans l'eau ou 

un autre liquide, ne pas toucher ou atteindre l'eau. Débranchez-le immédiatement de la prise électrique 
avant de récupérer le produit dans l'eau / le liquide.  

12. Ne chargez pas le produit si le cordon d'alimentation est coupé, endommagé ou si les fils sont exposés.  
13. Gardez le cordon de l'adaptateur et le produit à l'écart des surfaces chauffées.  
14. Ne débranchez pas en tirant sur le cordon. Pour débrancher, saisissez le chargeur et non le cordon.  
15. N'appliquez aucun effort sur le cordon de l'adaptateur à l'endroit où il est connecté au produit, car celui-ci 

peut s'effilocher et se casser.  
16. N'utilisez pas de rallonges ou de prises avec une capacité de transport de courant électrique inadéquate.  
17. N'utilisez pas ce produit s'il a été endommagé de quelque façon que ce soit. Si le vide ne fonctionne pas 

comme il le devrait, a été échappé ou endommagé, est laissé à l'extérieur, ou est tombé dans l'eau. N'uti-
lisez pas et ne réparez pas ce produit vous-même. Apportez le produit défectueux au centre de réparation 
réputé pour inspection et réparations.  

18. Pour éviter tout risque d'électrocution, ne plongez pas le cordon de l'adaptateur, la fiche ou l'appareil dans 
l'eau ou d'autres liquides.  

19. Ce produit n'est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes ayant une condition physique faible, une réac-
tion lente, une incapacité mentale, un manque d'expérience et de bon sens, à moins d'être supervisé ou 
instruit par la personne responsable de leur sécurité.  

20. Pour éviter une chaleur excessive et endommager l'appareil ou les batteries, ne faites pas fonctionner l'as-
pirateur pendant le chargement.  

21. Utilisez uniquement comme décrit dans ce manuel.  
22. Des fuites provenant des cellules de la batterie peuvent se produire dans des conditions d'utilisation ex-

trêmes ou dans des conditions extrêmes de température élevée et basse. Si le liquide pénètre sur la peau, 
lavez-la rapidement avec de l'eau. Si le liquide pénètre dans les yeux, les rincer immédiatement avec de 
l'eau propre pendant au moins 10 minutes immédiatement. Consulter un médecin. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

GARANTIES IMPORTANTES
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SUGGESTIONS UTILES 
 
 
1. Placez le chargeur à l'intérieur dans un endroit frais et sec, non exposé aux intempéries pour éviter les 

chocs électriques et / ou les dommages au chargeur.  
2. Gardez votre zone de travail bien éclairée.  
3. Utilisez uniquement les accessoires recommandés par le fabricant.  
4. Ne chargez pas l'aspirateur à l'extérieur.  
5. N'utilisez pas ce produit à l'extérieur ou sur des surfaces mouillées. Pour un fonctionnement optimal, con-

servez le produit à une température ne dépassant pas 40 ° C (104 ° F). Ne pas stocker dans un véhicule 
sous le soleil ou à proximité d'un appareil de chauffage.  

6. Débranchez les appareils électriques avant de passer l'aspirateur.  
7. Ne touchez pas les parties rotatives de la buse de sol de la brosse électrique lorsqu'elle fonctionne.  
8. Ne placez aucun objet dans les ouvertures. Ne pas utiliser avec une ouverture bloquée; Tenez-vous à 

l'écart de la poussière, des peluches, des cheveux et de tout ce qui peut réduire le flux d'air.  
9. N'utilisez pas le produit pour aspirer des objets métalliques tels que des vis, des clous, des punaises et des 

limailles métalliques, etc.  
10. Videz la saleté dans le récipient à poussière après chaque utilisation. Gardez-le exempt de poussière, de 

débris, de peluches, de poils ou de tout ce qui peut réduire le flux d'air.  
11. Cet aspirateur crée une aspiration et dispose d'une buse à brosse à poils rotatifs. Gardez les cheveux, les 

vêtements amples, les doigts et toutes les parties du corps à l'écart des ouvertures et des pièces mobiles.  
12. Ne placez jamais la buse d'aspiration près de votre visage, en particulier les yeux et les oreilles, pendant le 

fonctionnement.  
13. Ne pas utiliser sans filtre en place. Lors de l'entretien de l'unité, ne jamais mettre les doigts ou d'autres ob-

jets dans la chambre du ventilateur au cas où l'unité serait accidentellement allumée.  
14. Soyez prudent lorsque vous utilisez le produit dans les escaliers afin d'éviter les chutes.  
15. Bien qu'il n'y ait aucun risque d'électrocution provenant des bornes électriques situées sur l'aspirateur, une 

brûlure pourrait résulter de l'introduction d'objets métalliques dans les zones terminales. Les bornes de 
l'aspirateur doivent toujours être libres de tout objet.  

16. Utilisez uniquement l'adaptateur CA / CC fourni avec le produit.  
17. Ne stockez pas le produit à l'extérieur ou dans un véhicule car une chaleur excessive peut provoquer l'ex-

plosion des batteries.  
18. Le non-respect de ces protections peut entraîner des blessures corporelles ou la mort! 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sauvegarder ces instructions 
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Corps principal 
Bouton ON / OFF 

Indicateur LED 
Manipuler 

Corps principal 

Ajutage 

Logement du moteur 

Bague  
d'étanchéité 

Filtre EPA 

Filtre externe 

Conteneur de débris 

Port de chargement 

Sortie d'air  
d'échappement 

Tube d'extension 

Bouton de liberation 
 

Appuyez sur le bouton 
pour détacher la pièce 
 

Crochet de support 

Support de crevasse 

Base de support 
Accessoires 

Diagramme de produit 

Brosse de brosse 
à plancher 

Bas           

Bouton de libération 

Lumières LED 

Brosse à 
épousseter 

Adaptateur AC / DC 

Support de base 
 

Outil de crevasse 

Cordon d'alimentation Prise de charge 
Unité de charge 

Bouton de liberation 
 

Appuyez sur le bouton 
pour détacher la pièce 

Brosse à brosse 
alimentée 

DIAGRAMME DE PRODUIT
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INFORMATION POUR RECHARGER 
 
 

• Le temps de charge varie et dépend du niveau de batterie restant, qui est d'environ 4 à 6 heures.  
• L'aspirateur doit être complètement chargé avant la première utilisation.  
• Si la puissance d'aspiration est inférieure à la normale, chargez complètement l'aspirateur. 
• L'aspirateur doit être chargé dans un environnement compris entre 10° C et 40° C.  
• Si l'aspirateur ne doit pas être utilisé pendant une longue période (plus d'un mois), il doit être 

complètement chargé avant le stockage. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REMARQUE: 
 

1. Utilisez l'adaptateur AC / DC comme indiqué. 
2. N'utilisez pas la machine pour passer l'aspirateur pendant la recharge. 

 
 
 

50°F	et	104°F	(10°C	et	40°C).

INFORMATION POUR RECHARGER
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INFORMATION POUR RECHARGER 
 
 

1. Connectez l'adaptateur Placez l'aspirateur sur la base du support. Connectez l'adaptateur dans le port 
de recharge comme indiqué ci-dessous. 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2. Branchez l'adaptateur dans la prise murale L'indicateur LED s'allume en 
rouge pendant la recharge. L'indicateur LED deviendrait bleu pendant la 
recharge complète. 

 

Port de chargement 
Unité de charge 

Bouton ON / OFF 

Indicateur LED 

 
MISE EN GARDE! 
 

1. N'utilisez pas l'aspirateur pendant la recharge.  
2. Une fois la recharge terminée, débranchez d'abord l'adaptateur de la prise. Ensuite, 

retirez la prise de recharge du port. 
 
 

Sauvegarder ces instructions 
inForMation Pour recHarGer
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INFORMATION POUR RECHARGER 
 
 
Interrupteur d'alimentation et les voyants 
 
• Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur l'interrupteur d'alimentation, le mode passe entre "Mode Eco", "Mode 

Moyen", "Mode Haute" et "ARRET".  
• L'aspirateur est éteint en appuyant longuement sur l'interrupteur d'alimentation. 
 

 
 

L'indicateur LED clignote en bleu lorsque le niveau de batterie restant est faible.  
 

L'indicateur LED clignote en rouge lorsque la batterie est épuisée.  
 

L'aspirateur s'arrêtera de fonctionner lorsque la batterie sera épuisée. 
 
 
Voyants LED - OPERATION LED Light 
 
 

Pas de lumière LED   - Arrêtez 
 

Lumière LED bleue   -  Mode écologique 
 

Lumière LED rouge   - Mode moyen 
 

Lumière LED rose   - Mode élevé 
 

Lumière LED bleue clignotante - Batterie faible 
 

Lumière LED rouge clignotante - La batterie est épuisée 
 
 
Voyants LED - RECHARGE  
 
Voyant LED rouge: Recharge  
Voyant LED bleu: Recharge complète  
Voyant LED rouge et bleu: Défaut batterie (Arrêtez d'utiliser ce produit et contactez notre centre de service.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Appui long 
Bouton  
ON / OFF 

Indicateur 
LED 

 
REMARQUE: 
 

1. L'utilisation continue de ce produit augmentera la température de la batterie. Veuillez 
attendre que la batterie refroidisse avant de la recharger. 

2. Pendant la recharge, la température du chargeur peut être légèrement plus élevée 
que d'habitude. C'est un phénomène normal. 

3. Si vous n'utilisez pas l'adaptateur AC / DC pendant une longue période, veuillez le 
débrancher de la prise de courant. 
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INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION 
 
 
Applications multi-extension 
 
 

 
 
 
 

MISE EN GARDE! 
 
Quand une grande quantité de cheveux et de charpie 
est coincée dans la brosse à plancher, l'indicateur 
DEL clignotera en rouge pendant 10 secondes et 
l'opération s'arrêtera. Veuillez nettoyer la brosse élec-
trique régulièrement. 

Un "clic" peut être entendu quand il est solidement attaché. 
Lorsque vous vous détachez, appuyez sur le bouton de 
déverrouillage et retirez la pièce. 

Un "clic" peut être entendu quand il est solidement attaché. 
Lorsque vous vous détachez, appuyez sur le bouton de 
déverrouillage et retirez la pièce. 

Bouton de libération 

Bouton de libération 

Lumières LED 

Insérer pour s'adapter en 
toute sécurité 

Outil de crevasse 

Tube d'extension 

Sauvegarder ces instructions 

applications multi-extension
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INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION 
 
 
Applications multi-extension 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tube d'extension + brosse électrique 

Tube d'extension + Suceur plat + Petite brosse 

Lumières LED 

Insérer et attacher au corps principal 

 
MISE EN GARDE! 
 

Quand une grande quantité de cheveux et de charpie est coincée dans la brosse 
à plancher, l'indicateur DEL clignotera en rouge pendant environ 10 secondes et 
l'opération s'arrêtera. Veuillez nettoyer la brosse électrique régulièrement. 
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INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION 
 
 
Espace de rangement 
 
Veuillez insérer le balai-aspirateur dans la base du support correctement.  
 

L'outil de coin peut être stocké dans le porte-crevasse. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Crochet de support 
Support de 
crevasse 

Base de support 

Sauvegarder ces instructions 
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INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION 
 
 
Traitement des déchets 

S'il vous plaît nettoyer le conteneur de poussière fréquemment. La poussière accumulée peut entraîner une 
puissance d'aspiration plus faible et une odeur désagréable. Mettez toujours l'appareil hors tension et 
débranchez l'adaptateur avant de le nettoyer. 
 
 
 

1. Retirez le conteneur de débris 
 

Appuyez sur le bouton de libération et sortez le bac à poussière. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Conteneur de débris 

Bouton relâcher 
Ajutage 

2. Retirez le filtre externe 
 

Saisissez la poignée du filtre et retirez-la. 

Filtre 

 
MISE EN GARDE! 
 
Veuillez noter que de la poussière peut se répandre pendant le retrait du filtre. Il est 
conseillé de procéder à ce travail sur la poubelle. 
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INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

3. Traitement des déchets 

4. Installez le filtre externe 

Veuillez remettre la poignée du filtre dans sa position d'origine et fixer le 
conteneur à poussière dans le corps principal. 

5. Attacher le conteneur de debris 
 
Fixez le conteneur de débris dans le corps principal. 
Assurez-vous que la boucle s'adapte à la position du 
trou comme indiqué sur la figure. 
 

Appuyez sur le côté du bouton de déverrouillage 
du récipient à débris et assurez-vous qu'il y a un 
"clic", ce qui indique qu'il est solidement attaché. 

 
Bouton relâcher 

Conteneur de débris 

Conteneur 
de débris Poignée de filtre 

 
MISE EN GARDE! 
 
Veuillez vous assurer que le conteneur de débris est solidement installé avec un 
"clic", sinon, il pourrait tomber. 

Sauvegarder ces instructions 
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NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN 
 
 
Veuillez respecter les instructions suivantes 

Nettoyez l'aspirateur régulièrement pour maintenir ses meilleures performances. Avant de commencer le 
nettoyage, vous devez éteindre l'appareil et débrancher l'adaptateur. 
 
Main Body Maintenance 
 

• Veuillez utiliser un chiffon doux et sec pour essuyer la saleté sur le corps de la machine.  

• Si la saleté est difficile à éliminer, un détergent neutre dilué peut être placé sur le chiffon. Essuyez la 
saleté avec un chiffon doux et humide.  

• N'utilisez pas de diluant chimique, de benzène, de spray, y compris des abrasifs, etc. pour nettoyer 
l'appareil. 

Entretien des buses et des récipients de poussière 

• Veuillez nettoyer les pièces avec un chiffon doux et sec.  

• Éliminer régulièrement la poussière accumulée dans le bac à poussière. Laver les pièces avec de 
l'eau chaude si nécessaire.  

• Après le lavage, utilisez un chiffon doux et sec pour sécher les pièces. Veuillez vous assurer que les 
pièces sont complètement sèches avant de les attacher dans le corps principal. 

Entretien des filtres et des bacs à poussière 

Maintenance du filtre et du bac à poussière • Retirer le bac à poussière et le filtre externe. Retirez le filtre EPA 
du filtre externe. • Poussez les deux protubérances du filtre EPA vers l'intérieur et sortez le filtre EPA. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Retirez délicatement la poussière attachée au filtre. 

Laver les pièces avec de l'eau si nécessaire. Laisser sécher 
à l'air avant de réassembler. 
 
Après le lavage, utilisez un chiffon doux et sec pour nettoyer 
les pièces. Veuillez vous assurer que les pièces sont 
complètement sèches avant de les attacher au corps 
principal. 

Conteneur 
de débris 

Filtre externe 

Bague d'étanchéité 

Filtre EPA 

Filtre externe 

MISE EN GARDE! 
1. S'il vous plaît ne pas frotter le filtre fortement avec une brosse ou un point pointu 

de la pointe pendant le nettoyage. Ceux-ci peuvent provoquer un dysfonction-
nement dû à la présence de trous. 

2. Veuillez ne pas laver le filtre externe et le filtre EPA dans une machine à laver. 
Ne les séchez pas non plus dans une sécheuse. 
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NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN 
 
 
Remplacement du filtre EPA 
 
• Poussez les deux protubérances du filtre EPA vers l'intérieur et sortez-le. Installez le nouveau filtre EPA à la 

position.  
• Ne jetez pas la bague d'étanchéité lors du remplacement du filtre. Veuillez l'installer sur le nouveau filtre, 

sinon, cela pourrait réduire l'efficacité de l'aspiration.  
• La durée de vie du filtre dépend de la fréquence d'utilisation. 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
Entretien de brosse de puissance 
 
Lorsque les peluches, les ficelles, les cheveux etc. sont coincés dans la brosse électrique, une mesure de 
sécurité est activée et l'opération peut s'arrêter dans environ 10 secondes. Veuillez nettoyer la brosse comme 
ci-dessous. 
 
Nettoyage régulier des soies 
 
• Éteignez la machine et relâchez la brosse à plancher. 
• Tournez la brosse électrique à la main. Enlever la saleté sur la brosse. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Deux saillies 

Brosse à plancher (en bas) 

Brosse à poils 

Bague d'étanchéité 

Sauvegarder ces instructions 

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
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NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN 
 
 
Entretien de brosse de puissance 
 
 
Méthodes de nettoyage lorsque la brosse ne peut pas être tournée manuellement 
 
 

1. Retirez la brosse à poils 
 

• Faites glisser le bouton de dégagement vers le bas (voir l'image ci-dessous). Ouvrez la porte de la 
brosse et retirez la brosse à poils. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

2. Nettoyer la brosse 
 

• Retirez les déchets sur la brosse. 
• Utilisez des ciseaux pour couper les cheveux ou la ficelle emmêlés sur la brosse à poils. 

 
 
 

3. Installez le pinceau 
 

• Veuillez installer la brosse à poils dans l'ordre inverse où elle a été retirée. 
• Assurez-vous que le couvercle de la brosse est solidement fixé` et que la brosse à poils tourne 

correctement. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appuyez sur le bouton 
de déverrouillage 

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
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Caractéristiques 
 
 
Source d'alimentation: batteries rechargeables 18V 

Dimensions: 95 (W) x 442 (P) x 142 (H) mm (mode ordinateur de poche) 

                     238 (W) x 208 (P) x 1027 (H) mm (mode Stick) 

Moteur: DC 18V 

Adaptateur (Entrée): AC 100-240V 50 / 60Hz 0.35A 

                   (Sortie): DC 22V 500mA 

Type de batterie: Batterie Li-Ion, 2000mAh 

Temps de recharge: 4 - 6 heures 

Consommation d'énergie: 100W 

Poids: 1,2 kg (mode poche) 

           1,9 kg (mode bâton) 

Capacité de la boîte à poussière: 300 ml 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Sauvegarder ces instructions 

 
IMPORTANT 
 
1. L'unité est conçue pour un usage domestique uniquement. 
2. Les utilisateurs commerciaux n'obtiendront pas la garantie régulière comme in-

diqué dans les termes de la carte de garantie. 
 
 

160W

0.5A
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Des informations supplémentaires peuvent être trouvées sur www.readivac.com 
 
 
 
 
GARANTIE LIMITÉE: 

  
Pour une période d'un (1) an à partir de la date d'achat, ReadiVac® réparera ou remplacera, à son gré, pour l'acheteur original, 
toute pièce ou partie de son aspirateur ReadiVac® trouvé lors de l'examen comme étant défectueux dans les matériaux ou la 
main-d'œuvre.  Cette garantie exclut tous les articles qui seraient considérés comme des «consommables» tels que les filtres, 
les accessoires (brosses, outils), les ceintures, les brosses, les lampes, etc.   
 
Veuillez retourner (expédier payé d'avance) toute unité qui est censée être couverte par cette garantie limitée pour: 
 

ReadiVac® 

3881 W. 150th St. 
Cleveland, OH  44111-5887 

 
Tous les retours de garantie doivent inclure une copie du reçu de vente original pour l'achat qui indique: la date d'achat, le nom 
du magasin (détaillant), le nom / numéro du modèle et le prix payé. S'il vous plaît inclure votre nom, adresse complète (pas de 
boîte P.O.), code postal, e-mail et numéro de téléphone avec une description du problème avec l'unité.  L'unité vous sera 
expédiée prépayée par ReadiVac®. 
  
Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas les produits qui ont été endommagés à la suite d'un accident, d'une utilisation abusive, d'u-
ne mauvaise utilisation, d'une négligence, d'un entretien inadéquat ou d'une utilisation non conforme aux instructions écrites de 
la marque ReadiVac®.  Cette garantie s'applique à l'utilisation de ce produit ReadiVac® dans des conditions domestiques nor-
males. L'utilisation de ce produit ReadiVac® dans un environnement commercial annule toute garantie explicite ou implicite. 
 
CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE REMPLACE TOUTES LES AUTRES GARANTIES, EXPRESSES OU IMPLICITES, 
CONCERNANT LE VAPEUR READIVAC®, Y COMPRIS TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE D'ADAPTATION À UN USAGE 
PARTICULIER OU DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE. READIVAC® NE SAURAIT EN AUCUN CAS ÊTRE TENU RESPONSABLE 
DE TOUTE ÉVENTUELLE CONSIDÉRATION, SPÉCIALE, DOMMAGES INDIRECTS OU PUNITIFS (IMPLIQUANT DES 
DOMMAGES MATÉRIELS, DES BLESSURES OU AUTRES PERTES) DÉCOULANT DE, DIRECTEMENT OU 
INDIRECTEMENT, DE CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE OU DU PERFORMANCE DU VIDE READIVAC®, QU'IL SOIT BASÉ SUR 
LA RUPTURE DE GARANTIE, LA RESPONSABILITÉ STRICTE, NÉGLIGENCE OU AUTRE THÉORIE DE 
RESPONSABILITÉ. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

01192018VEF1 

Sauvegarder ces instructions 
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